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The House met at eleven of the lock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SENIORITY AND PAY SCALES OP THE
CLERICAL STAFF OF THE EX-B.A. AND
. N.W. RalLWAYS
. s - ;... \ ~
%416, Surr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Will the Minister for RaiLways be pleased to wtate:

(a) whether Government have received any representations from the clerical staff of the ex-Bengal, Assam and North Western Railways absorbed after partition on the ex-East Indian Railway regarding determination of their seniority and fixation of their pay scale; #

-

(b) if so, what are their grievances;
and

(¢) what actionhhas been taken by Government in the matter?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror RAIL-WAYS ano TRANSPORT (SHr1 O. V.
ALAGESAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢), Their representations and the action taken thereon are as follows:—

(i) The fixation of seniority inter se of ex-East Indian Railway personnel on the basis of length

_ of service in each grade, Orders have since issued to this effect,

(ii) The staff in grade Rs., 65—
85(1934) should be treated as equivalent to staff in the prescribed scale of pay Rs. 80—160.
This has been rejected.

SHRI S. N, MAZUMDAR: May I
Xknow, Sir, the reason for this rejection? Is it not a fact that when the 1934 scales were revised, clerks in the same grade on the ex-EI. Railway were fixed in the scale Rs, 80—160, whereas
81 RSD—1
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clerks on the ex-B.A, anq N.W. Railways werre fixed in the scale Rs. 55—130 although the Railway Board at that time recommended that they also should be fixed in the scale
Rs. 80—1607? . - v e

SHrr O. V. ALAGESAN: A certain percentage of posts were fixed in the scale Rs, 80—160. After the combined seniority list was prepared, those who were on the seniority list and were qualified were fitted in the posts as per the percentage fixed. The rest were naturally left out and it so happened that they belonged to the ex-B.A. and N.W. Railways,

I

SHrI S, N. MAZUMDAR: Is it not a fact that those employees who are now serving in the scale Rs. 55—130—because they are fixed in that scale without counting the length of service in regard to fixation of seniority—are in a disadvantageous position, compared to the clerks of the ex-E.I. Railway, who are performing the same work side by side in the same office?

Suri O. V., ALAGESAN: Sir, the combined seniority list was prepared on the basis of their total length of service: and the officiating service in-
equivalent grades was taken into consideration. And the combined seniority list was prepared after that had been done. The percentage of posts in the higher scale went to people who were on top of the list.
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4+ [RESETTLEMENT OF LANDLESS AGRICUL-
TURAL WORKERS

*417. SHr1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for Foop anp AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of landless agricultural workers resettled under the schemes of the Government of India included in the first Five Year Plan for the purpose;

(b) the names of the States from which and the names of the places where, such persons have been settled and the expenditure so far incurred on their resettlement; and

(¢) the terms and conditions on which they are being settled on the farms of the Central Government?]
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+[Tue MINISTER ror AGRICUL-

TURE (DR, P. 9 DeSHMUKH): (a) and

(b). 100 from Bhaopal are already resettled and 120 from Travancore-

Cochin are being settled. It is not possible to indicate the expenditure exclusively on their settlement.

(c) A statement is placed on the

Table of the Sabha.
STATEMENT
General conditions as laid down under the modified Schemes for settlement of landless labourers at the Central Mechanised Farm, Bhopal,

(1) The work of the labourers will be reviewed from time to fime and those whose work is found unsatisfactory will be replaced.

(2) The labourers recruitedq from outside Bhopal State will be paid a

1English translation,
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monthly wage of RBRs, 40 piu iring settlement at the Farm. Thc !} urers recruiteg from Bhopal Statc will be settled outright without sciving any probationary term at the Faim

(3) The size of holding cr {mily will be fixed at 15 acres in tio unirrigated area and 10 acre~ i the

irrigated area.

(4) A loan of Rs. 1,000 will ie advanced to each settler for 1 unt. nance during the initial period of ti«, .onths and for the purchase of bulla | agricultural implements, milch v poul;
try, pigs, etc. Recoveries .z un t this loan will be made in easy in t iments spread over a period of ten yc.1 , after the settler has reaped hi- 11t two harvests. These loans will by t1e ted as interest-free loans for the tiv 1 three years and after the expits of this =

period, interest will be chaigcuble at the usual rate on the loan it tanding against these settlers.

(5) Along with recovery 1 ! an the cost of land will also b . overed @
Rs 75 per acre for irrigat | | mdlIand
Rs 50 per acre for un-irrig i« : land,

(6) For the construction of an 7 improved type of hut for -cttlcrs, the ~
Government contribution «1ld be Rs. 655 per hut.

(7T) The setflers will be it to pay’™
land rent equivalent to 1. evenue payable to Bhopal State 1+ taking firsy two harvests.

(8) Amenities of social w:!l ne such as Schools, ete. will be provide L,

(9) For labourers selectc ] 11 m out side Bhopal State, the foll: further conditions apply:—

(i) They will be pait 1 le railway fare for theni ¢} s and their family (it will i1 te their wives and their I sitimate children) from then 1 ace of residence to the Fn by the lowest class subject ! ‘hat Is stated heveafter.

(i1) 1f they exercise t+ ption 1o return, they will e v n singre railway fare for the return journey also, together with their wages for the period for which they have worked at the Farm,

(iii) In case they decide {o stay at the Farm, they may bring their families at Government expenses as indicated at (i) above.

(iv) If a labourer insists on bringing his family in the first instance, he may be dllowed travelling allowance for himself and for his family for the onward journey. But if he decides within the trial period to get back to hiz State, hisg family will not be eligible for the return railway fare.]
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Dr. P. S, DESHMUKH: I would ask for notice of this question. We are not going to recover this amount.

Surr H. C. DASAPPA: Is there any attempt on the part of the Government to settle displaced persons from East Bengal on any of these farms?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: So far, our activities in regard to the rehabilitation of landless labourers have been very limited, We have at present no oroposal to rehabilitate any of the efugees. _
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Pror. G. RANGA: Are these loans being granted only to the landless iabourers of Bhopal and the neighbouring areas or to others? .

Dr, P. S. DESHMUKH: Only to Travancore-Cochin and Bhopal

*418, [For answer, vide col, 2772
infra.]

*419. [The questioner (Shri M.
Valiulla) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2778 infra.]

AIR-LIFTING OF MANGOES To FOREIGN
COUNTRIES

*420. Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for CommunicaTIONsS be pleased to state:

(a) whether very large consignments of Indian mangoes were air-lifted this year to the United Kingdom and Europe; and

(b) If so, to which countries they were sent, and in what quantities?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror COM-MUNICATIONS (Sxrr Ras BaHADUR):
(a) and (b). I lay on the Table of the Sabha a statement giving the requisite information,

STATEMENT

Information in respect of consignments of Indian mangoes airlifted from India.

Name of country Weight of consignments airlifted

T (In Kgs.)
1, Austria 93:0
2. Belgium 18 6
3. Cyprus 187

